# OP \$390.00 4672169

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM451499

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Energy Navigator Inc.		08/01/2017	Corporation: CANADA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	3ES Innovation Inc.
Street Address:	250 2nd Street SW #800
City:	Calgary
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2P 0C1
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4672169	A BETTER WAY
Registration Number:	4672170	A BETTER WAY
Registration Number:	4478450	AFE NAV
Registration Number:	3885249	AFE NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	2653264	AFE NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	5081327	ENERGY NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	5081328	ENERGY NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	3885247	ENERGY NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	3885248	ENERGY NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	4614269	ENERGY NAVIGATOR A BETTER WAY
Registration Number:	4548267	ENERGY NAVIGATOR A BETTER WAY
Registration Number:	2638208	PRODUCTION NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	4542646	VAL NAV
Registration Number:	3844705	VALUE NAVIGATOR
Registration Number:	2665209	VALUE NAVIGATOR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006209 FRAME: 0245

900429190

**Phone:** 206-359-8000

**Email:** pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Alexander J.A. Garcia

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 121268-4000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alexander J.A. Garcia

SIGNATURE: /Alexander Garcia/

**DATE SIGNED:** 11/20/2017

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=3ESI-Energy Navigator - Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif

source=3ESI-Energy Navigator - Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif

source=3ESI-Energy Navigator - Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif

source=3ESI-Energy Navigator - Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page4.tif

source=3ESI-Energy Navigator - Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>"), dated as of August 1, 2017 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between 3ES Innovation Inc., an Alberta corporation with offices located at 800, 250 2 St. SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 0C1 ("<u>3ESI</u>") and Energy Navigator Inc., an Alberta corporation with offices located at #400 - 227, 11th Ave. S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2R 1R9 ("<u>Assignor</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and trademark registrations described on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain General Conveyance and Assumption Agreement, by and between 3ESI and, dated as of August 1, 2017 (the "Conveyance Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to assign to 3ESI all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks (and the portion of the business of Assignor to which the Trademarks pertain), together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Conveyance Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. In connection with the transfer of the portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertain, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns, and sets over unto 3ESI, and its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all registrations and applications therefor and the right to apply for and register the Trademarks, in the United States of America and all foreign countries, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in which the Trademarks are used and symbolized by the Trademarks, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, all rights of renewal and extension, and the right to sue and recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.
- 2. This Trademark Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta without reference to such province's principles of conflicts of law.
- 3 This Trademark Assignment will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon 3ESI and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which will be considered one and the same agreement and will become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. Any such signature page will be effective as a counterpart signature page hereto without regard to page, document or version numbers or other identifying information thereon, which are for convenience of reference only. This Trademark Assignment may be executed by facsimile or .PDF signature, and a facsimile or .PDF signature will constitute an original signature for all purposes.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

ENERGY NAVIGATOR INC.

By: Lu cupe Name: Wayne Sim

Title: Chief Executive Officer #400 – 227, 11th Ave. S.W.

Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2R 1R9

**ASSIGNEE** 

3ES INNOVATION INC.

By: <u>Lagre</u> Name: Wayne Sim

Title: Chief Executive Officer

800, 250 2 St. SW

Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 0C1

# **SCHEDULE 1**

## **Trademarks**

# Registrations:

<u>OWNER</u>	REGISTRATION NUMBER	<u>TRADEMARK</u>	Jurisdiction
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 4672169	A BETTER WAY	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 4672170	A BETTER WAY	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 4478450	AFE NAV	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 3885249	AFE NAVIGATOR	US
		afe (x) avigator	
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 2653264	AFE NAVIGATOR	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 5081327	ENERGY NAVIGATOR	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 5081328	ENERGY NAVIGATOR	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 3885247	ENERGY NAVIGATOR	US
		energy ( ) avigator	
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 3885248	ENERGY NAVIGATOR	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 4614269	ENERGY NAVIGATOR A BETTER WAY	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 4548267	ENERGY NAVIGATOR A BETTER WAY	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 2638208	PRODUCTION NAVIGATOR	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 4542646	VAL NAV	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Abandoned	VALNAV	US

Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 3844705	VALUE NAVIGATOR	US
	ū	value ( ) avigator	
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 2665209	VALUE NAVIGATOR	US
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 1743301	A AFE NAV	Australia
		<b>AFE</b> Nav	
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 1743304	A AFE NAV	Australia
		<b>AFE</b> Nav	
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 1743298	AFE NAV	Australia
Energy Navigator Inc	Reg 1743296	AFE NAVIGATOR	Australia
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 1743294	ENERGY NAVIGATOR	Australia
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 1743305	ENERGY NAVIGATOR A BETTER WAY	Australia
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 1743299	N ENERGY NAVIGATOR	Australia
		ENERGY <b>NAVIGATOR</b>	
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 1743302	N ENERGY NAVIGATOR	Australia
		N ENERGY NAVIGATOR	
Energy Navigator Inc	Reg 1743300	V VAL NAV	Australia

		Val Nav	
Energy Navigator Inc	Reg 1743303	V VAL NAV  Val Nav	Australia
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 1743297	VAL NAV	Australia
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 1743295	VALUE NAVIGATOR	Australia
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 8348617	AFE NAVIGATOR	European Union
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 8348237	ENERGY NAVIGATOR	European Union
Energy Navigator Inc.	Reg 8348187	VALUE NAVIGATOR	European Union

**RECORDED: 11/20/2017**